
 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 13 October 2015 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
2   Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11th August, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/2)  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3   Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 13th August, 
2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/3)  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

4   Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th September, 2015 
(HWB.13.10.2015/4)  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

For Decision/Discussion 
 
5   Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report  (Pages 31 - 80) 

 
6   Better Care Fund update, including financial position (Presentation)   

 
7   Excess winter deaths  (Pages 81 - 110) 

 
8   Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session (Oral report)   

 
For Information 
 
9   Female Genital Mutilation (FGM)  (Pages 111 - 116) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding) 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities 
Diana Terris, Chief Executive 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Steven Michael OBE, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 5 October 2015 
 



1 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th August, 2015 
 
1. Present:- 
 

Councillor Sir Stephen Houghton CBE (Chairman) – Leader 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM – Deputy Leader and Public Health Spokesperson 
Councillor Jenny Platts – Communities Spokesperson 
Councillor Emma Dures – Support Member for People (Safeguarding) 
Spokesperson 
Rachel Dickinson – Executive Director, People 
Julia Burrows –Director of Public Health 
Nick Balac – Chair NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Adrian England – Barnsley Healthwatch 
Helen Jaggar – Chair of Provider Forum and Chief Executive of Berneslai Homes 
Bob Kirton – Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Steven Michael OBE – Chief Executive South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Lesley Smith – Chief Operating Officer NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Emma Wilson – NHS England Area Team 

 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

Councillor Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute 8 so far as the 
Healthwatch Annual Report related to the Barnsley Hospital Trust, of which she was 
a partnership governor. 
 

3. Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 9th June, 2015 
 
 The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 9th June, 2015. 
 
 Arising from Minute 8, the meeting noted that partners had agreed the risk share in 

respect of the Better Care Fund and work was now progressing to prepare the 
necessary legal agreement for sign off, before the submission of the monitoring 
report for the first quarter.  The meeting noted that the Board would receive regular 
reports on performance against individual targets within the Better Care Fund.   

 
RESOLVED:-  
 
(i) that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record; and 
 
(ii) that the Chair and Vice Chair be authorised to sign off the Better Care Fund 

Quarterly Monitoring Submission in advance of the next meeting of the 
Board. 

 
Note: The Chairman of the meeting agreed to consider arrangements for signing off 

of the Better Care Fund Quarterly Monitoring Submission as an urgent item 
for this meeting in view of the need to make appropriate arrangements before 
the meeting of the Board in October 2015. 

  

 

Page 3

HWB.13.10.2015/2



2 
 

 
4. Minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust Executive Group held on 

3rd July, 2015 
 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group, held on 3rd July, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 

 
5. Minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 29th May, 2015 
 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
29th May, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

6. Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 10th June, 2015 
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting, held on 
10th June, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the minutes be received; and 
 
(ii) that arrangements be made for a representative of the newly formed GP 

Federation to be invited to the Provider Forum. 
 

7. Notes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 8th June and 20th July, 2015 
 
The meeting considered the notes from the Anti-Poverty Board meetings held on 
8th June and 20th July, 2015. 
 
Arising from the meeting held on 8th June, 2015, the meeting noted that 
arrangements were in hand to convene a workshop for all Members to progress the 
Anti-Poverty Action Plan.  The workshop will be held in October, with a draft action 
plan to be available by 1st September, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes be received. 
 

8. Healthwatch Annual Report 
 

The meeting received a presentation on the Healthwatch Annual Report for 2014/15, 
highlighting in particular the signposting and engagement work undertaken with 
people who use health and social care services and the impact that Healthwatch had 
been able to achieve on their behalf.  The annual report included a number of case 
studies to provide emphasis to this, and the presentation incorporated a detailed 
account of the 
[...]
xperience of 
patients of mental health crisis services; and 

 
(iv) that the congratulations of the Board to Healthwatch Barnsley for its activity 

and impacts over the year be placed on record. 
 

9. Stronger Barnsley Together and Pioneer – Revision of Scope and Structure 
 
 The meeting received a report on the background to the development of the Stronger 

Barnsley Together and Pioneer programme and the approach in taking this forward 
since 2013.  The report went on to highlight the key component programmes of 
Stronger Barnsley Together/Pioneer, noting the contribution each could make to 
achieving the necessary systems change to strengthen health and social care in 
Barnsley.  However, the report acknowledged the need to rationalise governance 
arrangements and provide appropriate oversight and system ownership through the 
Senior Strategic Development Group and Board.  The revised arrangements would 
effectively lead to the cessation of the Stronger Barnsley Together portfolio 
arrangements. 

  

Page 5



4 
 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the report be noted and the effective cessation of the Stronger Barnsley 

Together portfolio arrangements be approved; 
 
(ii) that the revised scope of Barnsley's approach to the integration Pioneer 

status, incorporating key integration activity across the whole health and 
social care system with oversight and system ownership provided by the 
Senior Strategic Development Group and the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
endorsed; and 

 
(iii) that the component programmes highlighted in the report be used as the 

basis for the proposed Health and Wellbeing Board workshop to take forward 
work on wider integration within the system. 

 
10. Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy 2015-18 

 
The meeting received a report and presentation giving a brief overview of the Sport 
and Active Lifestyle Strategy approved in June 2015 and to highlight for the Board 
the key priorities in the Strategy and seek the support of partners in its 
implementation. 
 
The meeting noted high levels of awareness about the contribution that an active 
lifestyle will have to good health and the extent to which the key factors in 
encouraging this were well understood.  The support of organisations as employers 
was important, but the key to sustainability was encouraging the continued 
engagement of individuals with programmes of sport and activity.  The meeting noted 
the development of the Be Well Barnsley programme and the importance of 
establishing how GPs could make referrals to this.   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy for 2015-18 be endorsed; 
 
(ii) that, where relevant, partner agencies provide representation at the Barnsley 

Sport and Active Lifestyle Partnership meetings in order to contribute to the 
action planning process; 

 
(iii) that partner agencies commit to providing ongoing support to implement the 

Strategy through their own programmes of activity; and 
 
(iv) that the action plan be submitted to a future meeting of the Board, 

incorporating a RAG rating of progress against each element of the action 
plan. 

 
  

Page 6



5 
 

 
11. 0-19 Healthy Child Programme Update 

 
The meeting received an update on the integration of the number of programmes 
associated with child health into a 0-19 healthy child programme and the wide 
ranging consultation that had been undertaken in recent months to develop a 
specification for the service.  The specification would go forward to the Council's 
Cabinet on 26th August for consideration so that a service could be commissioned.  It 
was anticipated that approval of the successful provider would be given in December 
2015. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
................................. 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Barnsley Community Safety Partnership 

Executive Group meeting  

 

 1 

 

 

 

 
 

BARNSLEY COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 

Thursday 13th August, 2015 

10am-12.00am 

 

Westgate, Plaza, Level 4, Room 5 

 

Present: 

 

 

Martin Farran, Barnsley MBC (Chair) 

Shelley Hemsley South Yorkshire Police  

Tony Coy, South Yorkshire Police 

Gill Blake, South Yorkshire Police 

Melanie Fitzpatrick, Barnsley MBC 

Kath Harris, Barnsley MBC 

Jan Hannett, South Yorkshire CRC (Probation)  

Jennie Milner, Barnsley MBC 

Dave Fullen, Berneslai Homes 

Linda Mayhew, South Yorkshire Criminal Justice Board 

Julian Horsler, Barnsley MBC 

Ben Finley, Barnsley MBC - YOT 

John Hallows, Barnsley Neighbourhood Watch Liaison Group 

Carrie Abbott, Barnsley MBC - Public Health 

Jenny Platts, Barnsley MBC 

Mel John-Ross, Barnsley MBC 

Jade Francis-Rose, Barnsley CCG 

Lorna Naylor, Barnsley MBC (Minutes) 

 

 

  Introduction - Chair 

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made.   

 

1.   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Paul Brannan, Deborah Mahmood and Tim Innes.  

 

 

 

Page 9

HWB.13.10.2015/3



Barnsley Community Safety Partnership 

Executive Group meeting  

 

 2 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting – 29 May 2015 

 

The minutes of the meeting of 12 February were agreed as a true record. 

 

Action Schedule 

 

1.1 The BMBC Prevent Cabinet Report to be circulated to members for 

information. (Paul Brannan) 

 

1.2 Selective Licencing/Private Sector Housing – A copy of the report to be 

circulated once it is complete. (Paul Brannan) 

 

1.3 Unauthorised/Illegal Encampments – The protocol for Barnsley has been 

drafted and a further meeting arranged with SYP for further discussion. 

 

1.4 All other actions on the schedule were discharged or covered on the agenda. 

 

 3.      Hate and Harassment Partnership – Annual Report 

 

Jules Horsler gave an overview of the Hate and Harassment Strategy 2014-17, 

Annual Progress Report – June 2015. 

 

The following points were highlighted:- 

 

 The Ha
[...]
 Re-Offending Sub-Group Lead Officers 

to review governance arrangements. 

 

 

8.  CSP and Sub-Structure Terms of Reference Review 

The Terms of Reference for the CSP and its Sub-Structure were circulated for 

ratification.   

 

Mel Fitzpatrick gave an overview of the CSP governance review and outlined that 

the main focus was to ensure governance arrangements were reframed to 

strengthen the golden thread and effective linkage with the sub-structures. 

 

The CSP Board endorsed the updated CSP Terms of Reference and requested that 

clarification be sought as to whether these should be submitted to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board for approval.   

 

The CSP Board endorsed the CSP Strategy and Performance Group Terms of 

Reference. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Barnsley Community Safety Partnership 

Executive Group meeting  

 

 6 

Mel Fitzpatrick outlined the position in relation to the review of the CSP Sub-groups 

Terms of Reference: 

 The Terms of Reference of the Hate and Harassment Sub-Group were 

presented to the CSP Board for ratification and these were approved.   

 The Tactical and Coordination Sub-Group Terms of Reference were presented 

to the CSP Board.  Ben Finley requested that the membership reflect the 

Youth Offending Team rather than Multi-System Therapy which is a 

functional team which froms part of the Youth Offending Team.  Subject to 

this amendment, the Terms of Reference were approved. 

 It was highlighted that the Drug and Alcohol Action Board (DAAB) Terms of 

Reference circulated to the CSP Board were in draft form and were out for 

consultation to be presented to the October DAAB Board for endorsement.  

Martin Farran requested that the endorsed DAAB Terms of Reference be 

presented to a future CSP Board meeting for ratification. 

 The Terms of Reference for the Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Group 

(DAVSP) have yet to be received and were currently under review with a 

view to the revised Terms of 
[...]

Wednesday 9th September, 2015 

 

Attendees: 

Sean Rayner  SWYPFT 
Sharon Brown DIAL 
Pauline Kimentas AGE UK 
Michelle Hall  MENCAP 
Anne Simmons Alzheimers Society 
Phil Parkes  SYHA 
Karen Fewster CAREMARK 
 

Adam Norris in attendance for Item 5 – Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy. 

 

Prior to commencement SR advised he would be Chairing the meeting in the 
absence of HJ and introductions were then made. 

 Action 

 
Item 1 – Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Helen Jaggar - Berneslai Homes; Andrew 
Pearce - Caremark; Jo Clarke - CAB; Matt Wright - Barnsley Hospice; 
Jade Francis - CCG; Karen Kelly - NHS; Richard Walker - TLC 
Homecare; Jamie Wike - CCG, Kevan Riggett -BPL; Carolyn Ellis-  VAB. 

 

 
Item 2 – Minutes of the meeting held 10th June 2015 
 
The minutes were accepted as a true and accurate record with the 
exception of the following:- 
 

1. Anne Simmons was not present at the last meeting. 
2. Cheryl Greenwood gave the presentation on frequent flyers not 

Anne Simmons. 
 

The minutes will be amended to reflect the above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JW 

  

Page 25

HWB.13.10.2015/4



2 
 

 
Item 2a – Matters Arising 
 
Item 6 – Social Prescribing Project VAB – It was agreed that an update 
be provided at the December meeting . 
 

Action 
 
 
TG 

 
Item 3 – Health and Wellbeing Board – 12th August 2015 
 
SR provided the following feedback that had been provided by HJ. 
 

 Agreed that a representative of the newly formed GP Federation 
attend the Forum – HJ awaiting name 

 Confirmed that Stronger Barnsley Together programmes to cease and 
no longer be the badge for Barnsley’s Integration Pioneers status for 
which there are a number of work streams which Dan Carver shared 
with the Forum at the last meeting 

 Health Watch Barnsley Annual Report 

 Sport and Active Lifestyle Strategy agreed 

 0-19 Healthy Child Programme – consolidation of health visits, school 
nurse service and support to under age pregnancies out to ten
[...]
ement Board. This leaves the 
BSCB with a significant governance role in 
ensuring that the comprehensive 
Continuous Service Improvement Plan is 
implemented and changes are embedded. 
 
I am confident that the board is equal to 
this challenge; we remain committed to 
enhancing the safety and welfare of 
children and young people. Together we 
aspire to improve to an Ofsted Judgement 
of ‘Good’ or better still ‘Outstanding’. 
 
In the foreword to last year’s annual 
report, I identified the following issues as 
being in need of further work: 
 
 

 Continued action to address Child 

Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 

 Ensuring that the application of 

thresholds for service ensures that 

those children who are in need of 

support get the services they 

require 

 Strengthening the engagement 

with young people and their 

families to inform service 

development 

 Continuing the work to improve the 

performance framework 

 Further work in addressing child 

neglect 

 
I am pleased to report that action has been 
taken against each of those issues and 
further detail can be found in this report. 
The work on thresholds has been 
welcomed and acknowledged by agencies 
and has led to an increase in the number 
of assessments and children on child 
protection plans. 
 
The board effectively uses data to identify 
areas for improvement and ensure positive 
outcomes for local children and young 
people. Data, audit and quality assurance 
are managed through the; Performance, 
Audit and Quality Assurance Sub 
Committee of the Board. Examples of this 
work include the use of audit data to 
improve the approach to supporting young 
people who are at risk of child sexual 
exploitation and changes made to the 
process for the delivery of Child Protection 
Conferences.  
 
The board has a number of sub 
committees, an outline of the work 
undertaken by each of them is provided in 
the main body of this report.  
 
 
 

Page 33



 

4 
 

Barnsley Safeguarding Childre
[...]
rtner agencies which can be 
demonstrated via appropriate data and regular progress 
reporting to the Board.  This should include input from 
partner agencies. 
 

The LSCB understands the nature 
and extent of the local issues in 
relation to children missing and 
children at risk of sexual 
exploitation and oversees 

SCB received reports on children missing and at risk of CSE 
in January 2014. Local CSE Strategy and Action Plan in place. 
Strategic CSE Group maintains coordinated oversight and 
monitors CSE Strategy Action Plan. CSEM Forum monitors 
individual cases.  Review of CSEM Forum TORs and practice.  

The Strategic CSE Group will monitor and periodically 
report on achievement of the CSE Strategy Action Plan. 
 
Regular audits in relation to CSE undertaken and 
reported.  

P
age 65



 

36 
 

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 

effective information sharing and 
a local strategy and action plan. 
 

The Board is represented on the South Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s county wide forum and is 
participating in the county wide CSE campaign lead by the 
PCC. 
In March 2014 the Board agreed a county wide addendum 
to the information sharing Protocol re CSE. 
 

The LSCB uses case file audits 
including joint case audits to 
identify priorities that will 
improve multi-agency 
professional practice with 
children and families. The Chair 
raises challenges and works with 
the local authority and other LSCB 
partners where there are 
concerns that improvements are 
not effective. 

Case file audits undertaken including multi-agency audits to 
identify priorities for improvement. 
 
Log of challenges developing to evidence challenge from 
Chair and Board to partners, including the local authority. 
 
Board minutes evidence challenge by partners to improve 
effectiveness of services e.g. health service DNA polices. 

Findings from the multi - agency and case file audits will 
be incorporated into Action Plans where appropri
[...]
performance 
Commissioning and receiving 
audit findings 
 

Chair: Mel John-Ross 

P
age 78



 

49 
 

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 

Appendix 2 
MEMBERSHIP  
The list of members and advisors to the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board, as at 3 May 
2015, is set out below. 
 

Members Representative Agency 

Bob Dyson Independent Chair 

Susan Barnett Barnardos/Voluntary and Community Sector representative 

Tim Breedon Director of Nursing, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Liz Watson Chief Superintendent, South Yorkshire Police  

Lynda Hoyle Primary Head Teachers' representative 

Rachel Dickinson Executive Director People, BMBC 

Ben Finley  Service Manager Barnsley Youth Offending Team, 

Jo Nolan Secondary Head Teachers' Association  

Max Lanfranchi &  Director of Probation , Barnsley  

Sue Ludlam Director of Probation , Barnsley 

Dr Ken McDonald Named Doctor Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group  

Heather McNair Chief Nurse Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

Brigid Reid Chief Nurse, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 

Pat Sokell Lay Member 

Steven Szocs Lay Member 

Sue Symcox Service Manager, CAFCASS  

Phil Briscoe Assistant Principle, Barnsley College  

Judith Wild Quality & Patient Safety Manager, NHS England SY and Bassetlaw 

 Advisors Representative Agency 

Colin Brotherston Principal Hate and Hidden Crime Officer, BMBC  

Yvonne Butler Service Manager, Safeguarding Adults, BMBC  

Steve Eccleston Assistant Director, Legal Services, Sheffield MBC 

Sharon Galvin Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children, Barnsley CCG  

Pete Horner Head of Public Protection Unit South Yorkshire Police  

Mel John-Ross Assistant Executive Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, Health and Social 
Care, BMBC 

Dr Saqib Iqbal Designated Doctor, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust  

Dave Fullen Director of Housing Management Berneslai Homes  

Kathryn Padgett Assistant Director of Children’s Health Improvements, SWYPFT 

Dawn Peet Safeguarding Officer South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue 

Sarah Sinclair Safeguarding Children Board Manager  

Penny Greenwood Assistant Director of Public Health  

Cllr Margaret Bruff  Cabinet Spokesperson  

Monica Green  Head of Service for Safeguarding  

 

Page 79



 

50 
 

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 

 

Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Budget 2014/15 
 

Income 
£ 

Expenditure 
£ 

Partner Contributions  

Barnsley MBC 115,138 Staffing 90,162 

NHS Barnsley CCG 29,175 Multi-agency Training  17,925 

Probation  2,314 Professional Fees including SCR 41,302 

South Yorkshire Police 12,024 Service Developments  9,853 

Cafcass 550 Running Costs  13,862 

Target Youth Support  2,906 Training Income  -£3,000 

    

TOTAL £162, 107 TOTAL £170, 104 

    

    

 
The BSCB Budget 2014/2015  
 
The board is funded by contributions from partner agencies. The budget breakdown and 
contributions made by member organisations for the 2014-15 year are shown above. 
 
There was a pressure on the budget this year due to the increased level of Serous Case 
Review Work which resulted in the budget being overspent. 
 
The budget reduced in real terms last year due to inflation and standstill partnership 
contributions. The police provided an additional amount of funding to the board within 
year. Contributing member agencies met together towards the end of the financial year to 
discuss and agree budget contributions for 2015/2016 which have resulted in a budget 
increase to maintain the work of the board and secure some of the business support 
required to support the work of the board and the multi-agency training programme.  

 
   

Page 80



1 

 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

13 October 2015 
 

EXCESS WINTER DEATHS 
             
 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows 
Report Author: Julie Tolhurst 
Received by SSDG: 21 September 2015 
Date of Report: 21 September 2015 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an opportunity for Health & Wellbeing Board to consider the issue of 

Excess Winter Deaths in Barnsley, given that a system wide co-ordinated 
planning and action is required by many agencies to tackle this agenda. 

 
1.2 To respond to a number of key points raised by Mr Dan Jarvis MP regarding the 

plans in place to tackle excess winter deaths for 2015/16.  This included the 
commitment to protect the elderly and vulnerable and details of targeted 
programmes to impact on excess winter deaths, fuel poverty and protecting 
vulnerable groups. 

 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked to:- 
 

 Note the content of the report and recommendations 

 Provide any feedback 

 Agree next steps for action and communication of the report   
 
3. Introduction/ Background 
 
3.1 More people in Barnsley die in the winter than in the summer, in line with the    

rest of England and other European counties. 
 

Excess winter deaths are a statistical measure to quantify the effect of winter 
months for a given population. It can be expressed as the number of extra 
people who have died, or as an index comparing winter deaths to the number 
of deaths that occur at other times of the year.  
 
These are crude measures.  People die unnecessarily all year round, and it is 
possible for the apparent number of excess winter deaths to go down simply 
due to the number of deaths at other times of the year going up.  The figures 

Page 81

HWB.13.10.2015/7



2 

 

take no account of the age structure of the population, which makes 
comparison with other areas or the national average difficult. Comparing the 
picture in Barnsley can be equally challenging , as the age structure of the 
population may change year on year, for example with the influx of population 
due to new housing developments.   

 
3.2 There is a wealth of evidence demonstrating that death rates are higher in the 

winter months, and these d
[...]
r in the 65-84 year age group. 

Given that the over 65 population of Barnsley is expected to increase by 
17.2% between 2012 and 2020, it is reasonable to expect that the number of 

Page 82



3 

 

excess winter deaths will also increase substantially if action is not taken to 
address the root causes. 

 
4.3 Approximately a third of excess winter deaths in Barnsley between 2004 and 

2011 were caused by circulatory diseases and another third by respiratory 
diseases.  The excess winter mortality indices clearly show that while 
circulatory deaths are certainly more common in winter than at other times of 
the year, it is respiratory illnesses in which the seasonal peak is most 
pronounced.  Almost 60 % more people die of respiratory infections and 40 % 
of people die from decompensation of their existing lung disease in the winter 
months. 

 
4.4 There is no clear cut explanation for excess winter mortality.  It would appear 

to be due to a variety of factors, such as temperature, socio-economic 
circumstances, fuel poverty, vulnerable groups, housing tenure, housing 
condition and personal and social behaviours.  Consequently, the response 
needs to be similarly multi-faceted. 

 
 
5. Conclusion/ Next Steps 
 
5.1 To discuss the progression of the report and agree next steps for action and 

communication of the report.   
 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial considerations at this time. 
 
 
7. Consultation with stakeholders 
 
7.1 The report has been drafted in consultation with Cllr Andrews and colleagues 

from the People, Place, Communities Directorates, Bernslai Homes, Barnsley 
CCG and South Yorkshire Housing Association. 

 
7.2 The report has been discussed by Senior Strategic Development Group and 

approved for scheduling at Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 
8. Appendices 
 
8.1 Appendix 1 – Excess Winter Deaths report 
 
 
 
 
Officer: Julie Tolhurst Contact: 01226 774737  Date: 30 Sept 2015 

Page 83



This page is intention
[...]
 training has now been 
adopted.  

 
5.2 A FGM pocket guide is being developed by NHS England for front line staff 
 and BMBC Councillors are to receive FGM awareness training.  Whilst a large 
 amount of work has been undertaken in a relatively short time we cannot be 
 complacent and it is important that Partner agencies maintain and continue to 
 raise awareness of indicators and: 
 

 Promote the importance of sharing information / intelligence in a timely 
 manner 

 Maintain training of frontline practitioners for all partnership agencies 

 Work with families regarding the law surrounding FGM and associated 
 health risks 

 Utilise all forms of media and technology, public facing initiatives to  raise 
 awareness across Barnsley 

 Develop strategies to engage and inform adults, children, young people 
 and communities through raising awareness. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 114



5 

 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 
The practice of FGM carries both immediate and long term side effects: 
 
Immediate effects 
 

 Severe pain 

 Shock 

 Bleeding 

 Dislocation of hips and broken bones 

 Wound infections, including tetanus and gangrene, as well as blood-borne viruses 

 Inability to pass urine 

 Injury to vulval tissues surrounding the entrance to the vagina 

 Damage to other organs nearby, such as the urethra (where urine passes) and the 
bowel 

 FGM can cause death 
 

Long term effects. 
 

 Chronic vaginal and pelvic infections 

 Abnormal periods 

 Difficulty passing urine, and persistent urine infections 

 Kidney impairment and possible kidney failure 

 Damage to the reproductive system, including infertility 

 Cysts and the formation of scar tissue 

 Complications in pregnancy and new born deaths - obstructed labours 
 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11th August, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/2)
	3 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 13th August, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/3)
	CSP ToR  - Approved Aug 2015

	4 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th September, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/4)
	5 Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report. (HWB.13.10.2015/5)
	7 Excess winter deaths. (HWB.13.10.2015/7)
	Excess Winter Deaths Final Report 20150930

	9 Female Genital Mutilation - FGM. (HWB.13.10.2015/9)



Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 13 October 2015 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust 
Helen Jaggar, Chair, Provider Forum 
 
 

12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 18 and 19 in her 
capacity as a Member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing Body, 
insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust. 
 

13 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11th August, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th August, 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

14 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 13th August, 
2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
13th August, 2015. Members noted the recently revised Terms of Reference for the 
Partnership, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED  
i) that the minutes be received; 
ii) that, insofar as the Board is concerned, the revised terms of reference be 
confirmed. 
 

15 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th September, 2015 
(HWB.13.10.2015/4)  
 



 
2 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 9th 
September, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

16 Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report. (HWB.13.10.2015/5)  
 
The report was introduced by Bob Dyson, independent Chair of the Barnsley 
Safeguarding Children Board.  He made particular reference to the good 
engagement with partners on the Board in progressing the strategy and action plan.  
The meeting noted that the revised threshold for action had led to an increase in 
contacts with Children’s Services that did not ultimately lead to formal referrals. 
 
However, there had also been an increase in formal activity.  Mr Dyson noted that 
efforts continued to secure a better return rate by primary school of the annual 
safeguarding survey. 
 
RESOLVED that the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 
be endorsed. 
 

17 Female Genital Mutilation - FGM. (HWB.13.10.2015/9)  
 
The Board received the report on female genital mutilation, identifying the action 
being taken in Barnsley to respond to this issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and its implications for Members as providers and 
commissioners of services be noted. 
 

18 Better Care Fund update, including financial position. (Sac.13.10.2015/6)  
 
Members were reminded of the background to the Better Care Fund and its aim to 
transform health and social care. 
 
The allocation of the fund was noted, and the extent to which a number of schemes 
had historically been funded from sources consolidated into the BCF, and the 
meeting discussed performance in relation to the fund.  The meeting heard how 
attendance at A&E was stable and reducing, but non-elective admissions were 
increasing. 
 
The meeting noted the schemes supported by the BCF, and other activity  that 
contributed to achieving the performance targets, together with the assurance 
process to report to NHS England.   It was important to understand why admissions 
were taking place in order to identify what could be done to improve performance 
levels. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on the Better Care Fund be received, and SSDG 
undertake further work in order to improve performance as discussed. 
 

19 Excess winter deaths. (HWB.13.10.2015/7)  
 



 
3 

The Public Health Principal-Place presented the Barnsley Excess Winter Deaths 
report. Attention was drawn to the findings contained within the Final Report on 
Excess Winter Deaths in Barnsley and its recommendations. 
 
The meeting noted the key actions that were being pursued through existing 
networks and groups, particularly Voluntary & Community sector, to address the 
main factors contributing to excess winter deaths.  The particular focus need to be on 
vaccination programmes, falls prevention and encouraging vulnerable groups to stay 
warm. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and action being taken be noted. 
 

20 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session  
 
The meeting reflected on the development session held on 23rd September in 
identifying key areas to forward the work of the Board.  It was particularly important to 
focus on those areas where the Board would add value to work already being 
pursued  by partner agencies.  The need for a ‘Health and Wellbeing Board strategy’, 
as distinct from a ‘Health and Wellbeing Strategy’ was acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and SSDG be requested to pursue the actions 
agreed at the development session. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


